

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLAYTON HARRIS,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-1871

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DECISION
OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
ON THE MERITS**

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GLEN P. GIFFORD
APPELLATE DIVISION CHIEF
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 664261
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. A POSITIVE ALERT TO THE EXTERIOR OF A VEHICLE BY AN EXPERIENCED DRUG-DETECTOR DOG DOES NOT ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE TO SEARCH THE VEHICLE WITHOUT EVIDENCE THAT THE DOG’S PREVIOUS ALERTS IN THE FIELD RELIABLY RESULTED IN THE DISCOVERY OF CONTRABAND.....	8
II. EVIDENCE THAT ON TWO DIFFERENT OCCASIONS, THE DRUG-DETECTOR DOG ALERTED TO PETITIONER’S TRUCK WHEN IT DID NOT CONTAIN DRUGS TO WHICH THE DOG WAS CONDITIONED TO ALERT REBUTTED THE STATE’S PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF PROBABLE CAUSE.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	9, 20
<u>Doctor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 1992)	10
<u>Doorbal v. State</u> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	10
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 968 So.2d 631 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 985 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 2008).....	5, 8, 12, 18
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	14
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 979 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	17
<u>Matheson v. State</u> , 870 So.2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 896 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 2003).....	passim
<u>Pennsylvania v. Labron</u> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	10
<u>State v. Butler</u> , 655 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 1995)	13, 14
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 911 So.2d 259 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	5, 11, 18, 20
<u>State v. Foster</u> , 390 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	17
<u>State v. Gibson</u> , 108 P.3d 424 (Idaho App. Ct. 2005)	12
<u>State v. Green</u> , 943 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	10
<u>State v. Laveroni</u> , 910 So.2d 333 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	5
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 739 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1999).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 967 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	12
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly D704 (Fla. 2d DCA Mar. 7, 2008), <u>rev. denied</u> , 996 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 2008).....	9, 18
<u>United States v. Sokolow</u> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	10

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Section 316.1934, Florida Statutes (2008).....	14

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution.....	9, 20
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	9
Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	passim

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Lewis R. Katz and Aaron P. Golembiowski, <u>Curbing the Dog: Extending the Protection of the Fourth American to Police Drug Dogs</u> , 85 Neb. L. Rev. 735 (2007).....	16
